
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Healthier Communities Select Committee
Agenda

Thursday, 12 November 2015
7.00 pm,
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Simone van Elk (Tel: 0208 314 2336)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 1 - 6

2.  Declarations of interest 7 - 10

3.  Response from Mayor and Cabinet - Referral on Transition from 
Children's to Adult Services

11 - 16

4.  Draft Partnership Commissioning Intentions for Adults 2016/17 17 - 52

5.  Lewisham Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2015-18 53 - 64

6.  Additional information on savings proposals A14 and A16 65 - 76

7.  Select Committee work programme 77 - 96

8.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Healthier Communities Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 12 November 2015.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Thursday, 5 November 2015

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)
Councillor Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Colin Elliott
Councillor Ami Ibitson
Councillor Jacq Paschoud
Councillor Pat Raven
Councillor Joan Reid
Councillor Alan Till
Councillor Susan Wise
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Paul Bell, Colin Elliott, 
Ami Ibitson, Jacq Paschoud, Pat Raven, Alan Till and Susan Wise.  

ALSO PRESENT: Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services), Dee Carlin (Head 
of Joint Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL), Tim Higginson (Chief Executive) (Lewisham Healthcare 
NHS Trust), Joan Hutton (Interim Head of Adult Assessment & Care Management), Corinne 
Moocarme (Joint Commissioning Lead, Community Support and Care, Community Services, 
LBL) (Community Services, LBL), Sarah Wainer (Head of Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement), Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer) (Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group), Fiona 
Jolly (Direct Payments Manager), Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) and Georgina Nunney 
(Principal Lawyer). 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015

1.1 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2015 be agreed as an 
accurate record.

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 The following non-prejudicial interests were declared:
 

Councillor Muldoon: Lead Governor of South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation 
Trust.
Councillor Jacq Paschoud: Chair of the Parent Carers Forum; and a family member in 
receipt of a package of social care.
Councillor Pat Raven: a family member in receipt of a package of social care.
Councillor Paul Bell: member of the King's College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 
Councillor Susan Wise: member of the King's College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

2.2 Councillor Paul Bell also declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 as he is 
employed by Unison. 

3. Briefing on Health and Adult Social Care Integration

3.1 Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer Lewisham CCG) gave a presentation to the Committee. 
The following key points were noted: 

 Lewisham Health & Care Partners work together on the integration of health and adult 
social care. The relevant partners are Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Lewisham Council, Primary Care and local GPs, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust, 
and South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust. 

 Lewisham Health & Care Partners have the following shared vision:  To achieve a 
viable and sustainable ‘One Lewisham He
[...]
 review and monitor every single provider 
of such support. Support planners maintain a registered list of activities and providers 
that they use to advise people of suitable support available. 

 The Council is developing a function on its website that allows residents to exchange 
information on services they’ve used and advise each other on the quality of service 
they’ve experienced. Residents would also be able to use this online service to plan 
group activities together. 

 Ensuring the payment of LLW in care homes is complicated. Most placements of 
residents in nursing or residential homes is done by spot-purchasing beds. A local 
authority may only pay for a small number of the beds provided in one home and one 
home may provide beds to more than 10 different local authorities at once. Requiring 
the payment of LLW for the staff employed on just the beds for one Council, could 
mean unfair treatment of staff across one care home or significantly increased prices 
for the beds used by that one authority to cover the costs of paying LLW to all staff 
employed by a home. Unfortunately not all local authorities are committed to LLW or to 
ensuring their contractors pay LLW. 

 A number of nursing and residential care providers have exited the market due to a 
number of factors: the costs of staff, the difficulties in recruiting and maintaining staff, 
the difficulties in providing appropriate training for staff and the requirements of the 
CQC’s inspection regime.   

RESOLVED: to note the report. 

5. Our Healthier South East London Strategy Update



5

5.1 This agenda item was moved forward on the agenda to be heard immediately after 
agenda item 3. 

5.2 Martin Wilkinson introduced the report on Our Healthier South East London Strategy 
Update to the Committee. The following points were noted: 

 The OHSEL programme is led by the six south east London CCGs – Bexley, Bromley, 
Greenwich, Lambeth, Lewisham and Southwark – and NHS England. The programme 
aim
[...]
s may change over time. To avoid the 
need to build an entire new hospital, community based services are being developed 
as well as a range of different hospital models of care. 

 Each borough’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) receives the same briefings from 
the OHSEL programme, but the focus of any presentation is likely to differ depending 
on the priorities set by each HWB. In some ways the populations in each of the 
boroughs is similar, but in other ways it can differ significantly. The same principles and 
planned outcomes are agreed in the OHSEL programme, but the methods of delivery 
can change from borough to borough and provider to provider. 

 Providers have separate strategies to prevent people from not attending appointments. 
These can range from sending reminders via letters and texts to providing access over 
the phone instead in person. This is done to avoid waste and duplication.  

 NHS England is involved in the OHSEL programme as a co-commissioner of primary 
care, while some specialised, tertiary care services are commissioned directly by NHS 
England from hospital trusts. NHS England also serves as the assurance body for the 



6

CCG. The CCG is accountable to its membership, the population it serves and to NHS 
England. 

RESOLVED: to note the report. 

6. Select Committee work programme

6.1 Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The Committee discussed its 
programme of work and agreed the work programme for the next Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED: that the work programme be noted

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

None

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------



Healthier Communities Select Committee

Title Declaration of interests

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2

Class Part 1 (open) 12 November 2015

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
[...]
 been taken into proper 
account.

4. Background  

4.1 Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are required to produce their 
Commissioning Intentions annually.  It is a public document and should 
provide a formal statement about the CCG’s intentions to improve the 
commissioning of local health services.  

4.2 In Lewisham, the Adult Joint Strategic Commissioning Group is 
responsible to oversee the development of the Commissioning 
Intentions for Adults, working closely with the Adult Integrated Care 
Programme Board (AICPB), Adult Social Care (ASC), Public Health 
and Lewisham CCG.

4.3 Last year was the first time that a joint Commissioning Intentions was 
produced covering all local health and care services for Lewisham 
people.  It was a single plan for the two year period 2015/16 and 
2016/17, with one set of priorities for all commissioned services across 
the CCG and Adult Social Care in Lewisham.  

4.4 The joint Commissioning Intentions were developed within the 
framework set out by the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The 
refreshed Health and Wellbeing Strategy was approved by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in September 2015, which highlighted three 
interdependent broader priorities for 2015-18:

 To accelerate the integration of care
 To shift the focus of action and resources to preventing ill health 

and wellbeing and promoting independence
 Supporting our communities and families to become healthy and 

resilient

4.5 This year’s Partnership Commissioning Intentions are a continuation of 
the journey to deliver the above strategic priorities and take forward the 
work started in 2011, to develop and deliver an integrated health and 
social care model. 



4.6 Our Partnership Commissioning Intentions for 2016/17, builds on last 
year’s Joint Commissioning Intentions, and has been informed greatly 
by the feedback received from the public during 2015, the work of the 
Adult Integrated Care Programme Board and the South East London - 
Our Healthier S
[...]
port or its 
recommendations.

5. Legal implications

There are no specific legal implications arising from this report or its 
recommendations.

6. Crime and disorder implications

There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report or its 
recommendations. 

7. Equalities implications

There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report or its 
recommendations. 

8. Environmental implications

There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report or its 
recommendations. 
 

If there are any queries on this report please contact Dr Danny Ruta, Director of 
Public Health on 020 8314 8637 or by email at danny.ruta@lewisham.gov.uk

mailto:danny.ruta@lewisham.gov.uk


Appendix 1

LEWISHAM HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY DRAFT REFRESH 2015-18

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Refreshing Our Strategy

1.1.1 This is a refresh of Lewisham's ten year health and wellbeing strategy produced.  It 
encompasses the original nine long term priority outcomes for Lewisham, identified in 
2013, which were:

1 Achieving a healthy weight
2 Increasing the number of people who survive colorectal, breast and lung cancer at 

1 and 5 years
3 Improving immunisation uptake
4 Reducing alcohol harm
5 Preventing the uptake of smoking among children and young people and reducing
 the numbers of people smoking
6 Improving mental health and wellbeing
7 Improving sexual health
8 Delaying and reducing the need for long term care and support
9 Reducing the number of emergency admissions for people with long term conditions

1.1.2 This refresh provides a greater strategic focus on a smaller number of short term priorities 
for action over the next three years: 

1. to accelerate the integration of adult, children’s and young people’s care; 

2. to shift the focus of action and resources to preventing ill health and 
promoting independence; 

3. supporting our communities and families to become healthier and more 
resilient, which will include addressing
[...]
6

Class: Part 1 (Open) 12 November 2015

1. Summary

1.1 On 9 September 2015, the Healthier Communities Select Committee considered a 
report entitled Lewisham Future Programme: 2016/17 Draft Revenue Budget Savings 
Proposals. The Committee requested further information in relation to the following 
savings proposal:

 A14 – Managing the demand for formal social care and achieving best value in the 
provision of care packages

1.2 In addition, the Committee discussed its concerns about the following savings 
proposal in relation to free swimming for 0-16 year olds and those over 60 and felt it 
would be helpful to have further information:

 A16 – Public Health (not including sexual health, drugs and alcohol) 

1.3 Additional information to support these savings proposal is attached to this report at 
Appendix 1 and 2.

1.4 Any further comments from the Committee in relation to the additional information 
provided will be considered by Mayor and Cabinet.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is recommended to note the additional information provided with this 
report as Appendix 1 and 2.

For further information about this report please contact Joan Hutton, Head of Adult Social 
Care on 020 8314 8364 or Danny Ruta, Director of Public Health on 020 8314 9094.



Appendix 1

Additional information on Savings Proposal A14 – Managing the demand for formal 
social care and achieving best value in the provision of care packages 

1. Background

1.1 The Care Act 2014 requires local authorities to ‘consider the person’s own strengths 
and capabilities, and what support might be available from their wider support network 
or within the community to help’ in considering ‘what else other or alongside the 
provision of care and support might assist the person in meeting the outcomes they 
want to achieve’.  In order to do this the assessor ‘should look at the person’s life 
holistically, considering their needs and agreed outcomes in the context of their skills, 
ambitions and
[...]
 available in Lewisham for over 60s and children up to 16 years old.

1.2 The number of people accessing it is recorded through the user of library/leisure card.  
There are concerns about the quality of the data because in some instances reception 
staff do not always scan the cards or there are issues with the IT systems which 
record the information.

1.3 In the last financial year 2014/15 just under 14,000 individuals accessed free swims.  
The total number of free swims in the same period is 66,500.  Data from April 2014 to 
July 2015 showed that the majority of people accessing free swimming go infrequently 
on average 4.8 times over the 15 month period.

1.4 Over 60s swim more frequently.  Males use free swims more than females.

 8% of the population over 60 accessed at least 1 free swim.  2.3% of the total over 
60s population swim at least once a month.

 23% of the 0-16 population accessed at least 1 free swim over the period.  8.7% of 
the 0-16 population swims at least once a month.

1.5 The number of people swimming more frequently, at a level which would sustain 
physical activity levels, is much lower.  A more detailed analysis over the most recent 
period from April 2015 to the end of August 2015 showed that:

 Less than 1% (20 individuals) of 0-16 year olds accessing free swims swam more 
than 3 times per months under the free swims programme.

 8.3% of over 60s (133 individuals) accessing free swims went at least 3 times per 
month.

1.6 Of those swimming frequently (more than 3 times per month) most are from the White 
ethnic group, although there is a large amount of uncoded ethnicity so this data should 
be interpreted with caution.

1.7 The numbers of individuals accessing different centres varies.  Wavelengths has the 
highest number of people accessing free swimming, closely followed by Downham.  
Around 12% of users access more than one site.



2. Children’s Swimming Ability

2.1 Children’s ability to swim is poor in Lewisham.  Most Lewish
[...]
er briefing Information item Medium CP9 Oct

SLaM CQC Inspection report Performance monitoring Medium CP9 Mar

State of the local health economy Information item High CP8 Dec

DNAs review In-depth review High CP9 Mar

Item completed Meetings
Item on-going 1) Tue 21 April 5) Thu 12 November
Item outstanding 2) Thur 25 June 6) Wed 13 January
Proposed timeframe 3) Wed 9 September 7) Wed 2 March
Item added 4) Wed 14 October




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015
	Minutes

	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Response from Mayor and Cabinet - Referral on Transition from Children's to Adult Services
	3_MayorCabinetResponse_Referral_TransitionChildrensAdultServices_12112015

	4 Draft Partnership Commissioning Intentions for Adults 2016/17
	4_Draft_PartnershipCommissioningIntentions2016-17_AppendixA_12112015

	5 Lewisham Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2015-18
	5_HealthWellbeingStrategyRefresh2015-18_Appendix1_12112015

	6 Additional information on savings proposals A14 and A16
	7 Select Committee work programme
	07_WorkProgramme_Appendix_KeyDecisionPlan_12112015
	7_WorkProgramme_AppendixB_WorkPlan_12112015




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 12 November 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Stella Jeffrey (Vice-Chair), Colin Elliott, 
Ami Ibitson, Jacq Paschoud, Joan Reid and Alan Till and 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Paul Bell, Pat Raven and Susan Wise

ALSO PRESENT: Nigel Bowness (HealthWatch Bromley and Lewisham), Sir Steve Bullock 
(Mayor and Chair of the Lewisham Health and Wellbeing Board), Joan Hutton (Head of Adult 
Assessment and Care Management), Susanna Masters (Corporate Director Lewisham CCG) and 
Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health). 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015

1.1 Nigel Bowness (HealthWatch Bromley and Lewisham) requested that his attendance at 
the Committee meeting on 14 October 2015 was included in the minutes.

1.2 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting on 14 October 2015 be agreed subject to 
this amendment. 

2. Declarations of interest

2.1 The following non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

Councillor Muldoon: governor for South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust. 
Councillor Jacq Paschoud: family member in receipt of a package of social care.  
  

3. Response from Mayor and Cabinet - Referral on Transition from Children's 
to Adult Services

3.1 The Committee welcomed the response but wanted to see how the development of 
services and provision was progressing.

3.2 RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report and recommends that next year’s Healthier 
Communities Select Committee has an item on their agenda early in the municipal year 
that reports on the progress against the key areas of development highlighted in the 
report. 

4. Draft Partnership Commissioning Intentions for Adults 2016/17

4.1 Susanna Masters (Corporate Director, Lewisham CCG) introduced the report. The 
following key points were noted: 



2

o The Adult Joint Strategic Commissioning Group is responsible for developing the 
Commissioning Intentions. It has worked closely with the Adult Integrated Care 
Programme Board (AICPB), Public Health, Adult Social Care and Lewisham CCG. The 
Adult Integrated Programme Board looks at physical and mental health, health and 
social care, and primary and secondary care. The commissioning happens in two parts: 
services for adults, and separately services for children and maternity. 

o Last year was the first year that the commissioning intentions were jointly produced. 
One plan was created to cover one set of priorities for the partners over the course of 
two years. 

o There was a period of consultation over the priorities for last year’s commissioning 
intentions. This included public events around prevention and early intervention, GPs, 
neighbourhood community teams and enhanced care schemes. 

o The priorities have been refreshed this year, but the focus has been on how to 
commission services to meet those priorities. One of the areas being worked on was 
how success should be measured in this area of work.

o The aim for the commissioning intentions is to have a population based, outcome 
based approach. 

4.2 Susanna Masters, Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health) and Joan Hutton (Head of Adult 
Assessment and Care Management) responded to questions from the Committee. The 
following key points were noted: 

o The move towards prevention and outcome based commissioning was welcomed. A 
shift in culture and ways of working was needed to ensure prevention was 

o Many contracts in health and social care are structured to pay for activities undertaken 
by providers. The essence is that the more an organisation does, the more it would get 
paid, which means the financial incentives for organisations often do not promote 
preventative work. For example, the general medical services contracts rewards GPs 
for seeing patients, but does not reward them for prevention people from becoming ill. 

o Prevention requires an opposite approach. To make prevention central for the way 
health and social care services are organised would require changes in the way 
funding flows between different organisations in the health and social care system. In 
Lewisham, partners are working together to change the system and create a change in 
the mind-set of employees and organisations involved. 

o The report mentions that around 11.9% of the population in Lewisham has 2 long-term 
conditions. The term long-term condition is quite wide ranging. Most people with long-
term conditions go about their daily lives, but in the long run these conditions can still 
increase the risk of complications. Health and care services are aiming to prevent 
conditions from deteriorating. For example, a person with diabetes can have high blood 
glucose levels for years without significant direct impact. However, in the long run this 
can lead to amputations, blindness and kidney failure which could have been 
prevented. The challenge is to make people consider their future. 

o There has been public engagement around the commissioning intentions. People tend 
to indicate they would like care to be provided in the community. The challenge is to 
now make people aware of the care provided in the community. 

o Foundations are in place in the Neighbourhood Care Teams to provide people with a 
single point of contact for their care, although in some cases it may be two points of 
contact instead of one. GPs can refer patients they are concerned about to a 
Neighbourhood Care Team, which also includes district nurses and social care 
workers. There are coordinators and care support workers across each neighbourhood. 
The teams aim to provide wraparound care and to proactively identify people’s care 
needs. This will require a change in the way health and care professionals work and 
relationships being built between different employees. 

o Work is being developed in the community to prevent malnutrition of Lewisham’s 
residents. The Committee will receive more information about this work. 



3

o The commissioning of care provided focuses on the entire population in Lewisham – 
not just the segment of the population registered with a Lewisham GP. 

o There are likely to be discrepancies between the population of the borough and the 
population registered with a Lewisham GP as people in London are often registered 
with a GP across a borough boundary. Some people remain registered after they 
moved outside the borough or sometimes even once deceased. There are also people 
registered with GPs who don’t show up in the Census. All this makes it difficult to do a 
like to like comparison on populations. 

o Access to social workers is being increased on the weekends and discharge from the 
hospital partly happens over the weekend. It can often be easier for family members to 
meet with a social worker over the weekend to discuss care arrangements due to work 
commitments during the week. 

4.3 The Committee made the following comments: 
o The move towards prevention and outcome based commissioning was welcomed by 

the Committee. 
o There is a move to provide more care in the community, and to ensure people require 

less in-patient and emergency services. But the difficulty might be the transition from 
current services and expectations to these new models. People are not yet aware that, 
for instance, Neighbourhood Care Networks exist and that they are a service people 
can use. This change in awareness is needed for people to start using new services. 

o It can be difficult for people to navigate the different services they might need for their 
health and social care across primary, secondary, health and social care. Providing 
people with a single point of contact in the form of a clinical coordinator can help 
people navigate the system. 

o The funding for the CCG is based on the population in Lewisham registered with a GP, 
but not every resident is registered with a GP. Sometimes it can be some of the most 
vulnerable residents and people with complex care needs who are not registered but 
will still require care. This must be particularly apt in London with its transient 
population. It leads to a mismatch in funding for the population and the needs of the 
population. 

o It is concerning that one third of older people who present to hospital suffer from 
malnutrition. 

4.4 RESOLVED: that the Committee would be provided with information on the work done to 
prevent malnutrition and information on the mismatch between GP registered population 
and actual population of Lewisham. 

5. Lewisham Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2015-18

5.1 This item was discussed after item 6 Additional information savings proposals A14 and 
A16.

5.2 Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor of Lewisham and Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board) 
introduced the report. The following key points were noted:

o The strategy of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) has been refreshed. The Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was carried out when the HWB was not formally 
set up yet but functioning in a shadow form. The JSNA has been the foundation for 
HWB priorities so far. 

o The HWB is still a very new creation, and the relevant legislation has left some maters 
unresolved. HWBs functions as a, for local government, strange hybrid between 
executive and scrutiny functions. This concern has been identified across London 
during events about HWBs, so this is not simply limited to Lewisham. 



4

o HWB has had to identify priorities, and it easy to say everything is a priority. The 
question for the HWB now is how to take matters forward. In the strategy refresh 
decision has been made to focus on three areas: (a) the integration of health and adult 
social care; (b) preventing ill-health and promoting independence; (c) supporting our 
communities to become healthier and more resilient. Given the financial pressures for 
the Councils and its partners in the health sector, these areas have to be prioritised, 
especially the integration of health and adult social care.

o The remaining question is how the HWB can add value, as he HWB does not control 
any resources directly. But relies on the resources and work of its constituent parts to 
deliver against the HWB’s priorities. 

5.2 Danny Ruta commented on the report. The following key points were noted: 

o The focus of action in the next couple of years would be on how to achieve long-term 
outcomes. The aim is to act on the levels of the population, community and individuals. 
In addition it was important to make each contact count with a health care professional 
or other public sector worker in Lewisham. 

5.3 Sir Steve Bullock and Danny Ruta answered questions from the Committee. The following 
key points were noted: 

o The HWB is a hybrid of executive and scrutiny functions. The Board has a duty to 
scrutinise the workings of its constituent bodies, as well as having executive powers. 
The Healthier Communities Select Committee can add value by looking at whether the 
priorities for action have been delivered against by the constituent bodies of the HWB. 
It may be less useful to look at the work and output of the HWB directly. 

o The universal free vitamin D scheme mentioned under Priority 1 Achieving a healthy 
weight in the report, was intended to contribute to healthy nutrition and consumption of 
healthy food overall. Officers are unaware of a direct positive link between consumption 
of vitamin D and a healthy weight. 

o BSG immunisation is currently provided to babies a couple of weeks after birth by 
health visitors. There are currently discussions undergoing as to whether midwives 
should be trained to administer the vaccines to improve uptake. 

o The government has decided that the in-year cut to the Public Health Grant should go 
ahead, and that each local authority should save 6.2% of their allocated Grant for the 
current financial year. Officers are looking into how to implement this saving, which will 
be difficult as there are only 3-4 months in the financial year left. An added difficulty is 
that a large part of the Public Health Grants is spent on contracts that have been 
signed so the Council has already committed itself to spending this money. 

o A initiative is being developed London wide to encourage supermarkets to provide 
check-out areas that don’t contain junk food. Price promotions in supermarkets and 
other businesses selling food often provide deals for food with high fat and/or high 
sugar content. Meal deals offered by businesses often lead to situations where a 
sandwich is cheaper if purchased alongside crisps or a sugary drink. There is a debate 
on-going about whether food and drink that are high in sugar should pay a 10-20% 
sugar tax. 

5.4  The Committee made the following comments:

o The rate of uptake of immunisation is when vaccines are administered almost directly 
after the birth of a baby as compared to months down the line. It would be good to see 
early administration of immunisation provided in Lewisham. 

5.5 RESOLVED: the Committee noted the report, and that the Committee be kept up to date 
with the plans to implement the 6.2% in-year cut to the Public Health Grant.



5

6. Additional information on savings proposals A14 and A16

6.1 This agenda item was moved forward on the agenda to be discussed directly after agenda 
item 4.  

6.2 Joan Hutton introduced the information on savings proposal A14 Managing the demand 
for formal social care and achieving best value in care packages. The following key points 
were noted: 

o This savings proposal is a continuation of the savings agreed in 2015-16. 
Commissioners are now required to consider what people can still do for themselves, 
and work with families to establish this. Care needs of individuals are reviewed more 
often to ensure the packages of care provided are timely, cost effective and 
proportionate to need. 

o The case studies included in the report provide a flavour for the kind of changes to care 
packages that are being implemented. 

o There is a process in place to ensure people can raise issues with officers if there are 
problems with the care package. This change is difficult for many people, as some 
residents have been provided with a certain level of care for a very long period and the 
adjustment if care is reduced can be hard. If levels of care are reduced this is done 
gradually. The process is being managed carefully and at the time of the meeting there 
had not been any complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman. 

6.3 Joan Hutton responded to questions from the Committee. The following key points were 
noted: 

o The website is being developed to be more accessible to people. 
o Several options are considered when discussing and deciding on care arrangements 

with residents. Although 7 hours of care a week for a very elderly resident may seem 
like a limited amount of contact, some people don’t want much interaction with social 
services. 

6.4 The Committee made the following comments:

o The Committee thanked officers for the detailed case studies, which were very useful 
for the Committee to be able to assess what the savings proposal would entail. 

o It may be difficult to make these new ways of providing care, including via the website, 
accessible to people who are not already engaged. Sometimes making website more 
accessible can lead to them becoming more accessible to people already using them – 
not to the sites being used by people who weren’t using them before. 

6.5 RESOLVED: the Committee noted the report. 

6.6 Danny Ruta introduced the information on savings A16 Public Health. The following key 
points were noted: 

o The Council currently spends £200k a year on providing free swimming from its Public 
Health grant. This funding is spent on providing free swimming for under 16 year olds, 
as the leisure centre contracts provide concession for over 60 year olds. 

o Just under 14.000 residents in Lewisham used free swimming over the last financial 
year. This is a sizeable chunk of Lewisham’s population. 23% of the residents younger 
than 16 used the free swimming provided at least, while 8.7% of the 0-16 population 



6

swim at least once a month. Only 20 children or young people use the available free 
swimming more than 3 times a month. 

o Physical activity needs to be sustained to obtain public health benefits. This 
programme has very little impact on obesity compared to other money spent from the 
Public Health Grant. 

6.7 The Committee commented that:

o The figures indicated that continuing to fund free swimming in light of the budget cuts 
that need to be across the Council, may not be the most effective use of public health 
funding. 

o It is concerning that the swimming ability of children and young people in Lewisham is 
poor, but this may be better dealt with via school swimming lessons.  

6.8 RESOLVED: the Committee noted the information provided, and agreed to provide the 
Chair of the Children and Young People Select Committee with a note of their discussion.  

7. Select Committee work programme

7.1 Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The Committee discussed its 
next Committee meeting, and mentioned that, depending on the circumstances at the 
time, it may be good to receive information on how the proposed junior doctor strike would 
impact on the trusts attending the next Committee meeting. 

7.2 RESOLVED: that the work programme be noted. 

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


